littelfuse.com © 2015 Littelfuse POWR-GARD® Products
Rev: 030915
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
1 of 3
SPFI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSE
1000 Vdc • 2-30 A (Patent Pending)
Specifications
Voltage Rating 1000 Vdc
Amperage Rating 2, 2.5, 3, 3.5, 4, 5, 6,
 8, 10, 12, 15, 20, 25, 30 A
Interrupting Rating 20 kA
Time Constant ≤ 1ms
Material Body: Melamine
 Caps: Copper Alloy (Nickel Plated)
Approvals UL 2579 Recognized (File: E339112)
Environmental RoHS Compliant
 REACH
Country of Origin Mexico
Part Numbering System
Web Resources
Downloadable CAD drawings and other technical
information: littelfuse.com/spfi
Recommended Crimping Tool
T&B Sta-Kon ERG4002 or equivalent
Weidmüller HTN 21 or equivalent
Description
The Littelfuse SPFI solar fuse is designed to integrate
into an in-line assembly within a wire harness. The
fuse provides photovoltaic (PV) protection that meets
UL 2579 for photovoltaic applications. The SPFI can be
electrically insulated by either overmolding or using
approved heat-shrink.
Features/Benefits
• UL 2579 Recognized
• Meets IEC 60269-6 electrical performance requirements
• 20,000 A Interrupting Rating
• No fuse holder required
Applications
• Photovoltaic wire harness
Dimensions mm (in)
SERIES AMP PACKAGE
QUANTITY
CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER
SPFI 2 10 SPFI002 SPFI002.T
SPFI 3.5 10 SPFI03.5 SPFI03.5T
SPFI 20 50 SPFI020 SPFI020.L
SPFI  xxx   T
Package Quantity
Series
Amp Code
T = 10
L = 50
Refer to Amp Code
Column in Ordering
Information Table
63.50
(2.50)12.26
(0.483) 5.59
(0.22)
10.31
(0.406)
9.53
(0.375)
ø 3.56
(0.140)
littelfuse.com © 2015 Littelfuse POWR-GARD® Products
Rev: 030915
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
2 of 3
SPFI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSE
Ordering Information
Electrical Specifications
SERIES AMPERAGE AMP CODE CATALOG NUMBER PRODUCT MARKING PACK QUANTITY ORDERING NUMBER UPC
SPFI 2 002. SPFI002 SPFI 2A
10 SPFI002.T 07945880898
50 SPFI002.L 07945880899
SPFI 2.5 02.5 SPFI02.5 SPFI 2 1/2A
10 SPFI02.5T 07945882604
50 SPFI02.5L 07945882605
SPFI 3 003. SPFI003 SPFI 3A
10 SPFI003.T 07945880853
50 SPFI003.L 07945880854
SPFI 3.5 03.5 SPFI03.5 SPFI 3 1/2A
10 SPFI03.5T 07945879544
50 SPFI03.5L 07945879545
SPFI 4 004. SPFI004 SPFI 4A
10 SPFI004.T 07945880900
50 SPFI004.L 07945880901
SPFI 5 005. SPFI005 SPFI 5A
10 SPFI005.T 07945880902
50 SPFI005.L 07945880903
SPFI 6 006. SPFI006 SPFI 6A
10 SPFI006.T 07945880855
50 SPFI006.L 07945880856
SPFI 8 008. SPFI008 SPFI 8A
10 SPFI008.T 07945880857
50 SPFI008.L 07945880858
SPFI 10 010. SPFI010 SPFI 10A
10 SPFI010.T 07945880859
50 SPFI010.L 07945880860
SPFI 12 012. SPFI012 SPFI 12A
10 SPFI012.T 07945880861
50 SPFI012.L 07945880862
SPFI 15 015. SPFI015 SPFI 15A
10 SPFI015.T 07945880863
50 SPFI015.L 07945880864
SPFI 20 020. SPFI020 SPFI 20A
10 SPFI020.T 07945880865
50 SPFI020.L 07945880866
SPFI 25 025 SPFI025 SPFI 25A
10 SPFI025.T 07945882668
50 SPFI025.L 07945882669
SPFI 30 030 SPFI030 SPFI 30A
10 SPFI030.T 07945882670
50 SPFI030.L 07945882671
AM
PE
RA
GE
VOLTAGE INTERRUPTING
RATING
WIRE RANGE
CU Only
(Solid/Stranded)
NOM COLD
RESISTANCE
(ohm)
WATTS LOSS AT 100%
RATED CURRENT (W)
WATTS LOSS AT 80%
RATED CURRENT (W)
TOTAL
CLEARING I2t
(A2 s) 20 kADC AC DC
2 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.237 1.59 0.85 5
2.5 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.185 1.84 1.24 7.5
3 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.11 1.50 0.82 7.9
3.5 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.581 1.17 0.61 26
4 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.06127 1.49 0.84 23
5 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.04086 1.47 0.86 43
6 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.0281 1.35 0.77 80
8 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.0178 1.61 0.91 199
10 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.0125 1.76 1.00 401
12 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.00993 1.97 1.11 642
15 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.00799 2.28 1.38 505
20 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.0045 2.81 1.57 1313
25 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.00353 2.98 1.75 2371
30 1000 – 20 kA 10-12 AWG (6-4 mm2) 0.00284 3.92 2.13 2679
littelfuse.com © 2015 Littelfuse POWR-GARD® Products
Rev: 030915
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
3 of 3
1000
900
800
700
600
500
1000
900
800
700
600
500
1000
900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100908070605040302010987654321
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
- 2A
500
400
300
200
100
90
80
70
500
400
300
200
100
90
80
70
- 2.5A
- 3A
- 3.5A
- 4A
- 5A
- 6A
60
50
40
30
20
10
9
60
50
40
30
20
10
9
- 8A
- 10A
- 12A
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
TI
M
E
IN
 S
EC
O
N
DS
1
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
1
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.05
0.04
0.03
0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.05
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.01
1000
900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100
9080706050403020109876543210.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
CURRENT IN AMPERES
BASIS FOR DATA:
TEST VOLTAGE:    1000V TIME CONSTANT/POWER FACTOR: FUSE CATALOG NUMBER:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:
REVISION:
DRAWING NO.:                                             SHEET       TIME CURRENT CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
LITTELFUSE, INC.
CHICAGO, IL. USA
LLL
08/10/2012
C
2 OF 2
FCC01-SPFI000
SPFI 2A - 30A
- DATA GENERATED IN EXCEL -
1000
900
800
700
600
500
1000
900
800
700
600
500
1000
900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100908070605040302010987654321
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
500
400
300
200
100
90
80
70
500
400
300
200
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
9
60
50
40
30
20
10
9
- 15A
- 20A
- 25A
- 30A
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
TI
M
E
IN
 S
EC
O
N
DS
1
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
1
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.05
0.04
0.03
0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.05
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.01
1000
900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100
9080706050403020109876543210.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
CURRENT IN AMPERES
BASIS FOR DATA:
TEST VOLTAGE:    1000V TIME CONSTANT/POWER FACTOR: FUSE CATALOG NUMBER:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:
REVISION:
DRAWING NO.:                                             SHEET       TIME CURRENT CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
LITTELFUSE, INC.
CHICAGO, IL. USA
LLL
08/10/2012
C
2 OF 2
FCC01-SPFI000
SPFI 2A - 30A
- DATA GENERATED IN EXCEL -
Time Current Curve (2-12 A) Time Current Curve (15-30 A)
Electrical Specification —
Agency Requirements
-60°C  -40°C  -20°C  0°C  20°C  40°C  60°C  80°C  100°C  120°C  140°C
-76°F -40°F -4°F 32°F 68°F 104°F 140°F 176°F 212°F 248°F 284°F
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
60
40
20
0
PE
RC
EN
T
O
F
U
PR
AT
IN
G
0
20
40
60
PERCEN
T O
F D
O
W
N
RATIN
G
Temperature Rerating Curve
(Temperature of Air Immediately Surrounding Fuse)
AM
PE
RA
GE
RA
TI
N
G
OPENING TIME (MINUTES)
100% of
Amp Rating
per UL
113% of
Amp Rating
per IEC
135% of
Amp Rating
per UL
145% of
Amp Rating
 per IEC
200% of
Amp Rating
per UL
2-30 Temperature
Stabilization 60 Min 60 Max 60 Max 4 Max
SPFI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSE
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9